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To discuss the items of business in the agenda as set 
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Disclaimer 
 

No responsibility whatsoever is implied or accepted by the Shire of Lake Grace for 

any act, omission or statement or intimation occurring during Council/Committee 

meetings or during formal/informal conversations with staff.  The Shire of Lake 

Grace disclaims any liability for any loss whatsoever caused arising out of reliance 

by any person or legal entity on any such act, omission or statement or intimation 

occurring during Council/Committee meetings or discussions.  Any person or legal 

entity who acts or fails to act in reliance upon any statement does so at that 

person’s and or legal entity’s own risk. 

 

In particular and without derogating in any way from the broad disclaimer above, 

in any discussion regarding any planning application or application for license, any 

statement or limitation or approval made by a member or officer of the Shire of 

Lake Grace during the course of any meeting is not intended to be and is not 

taken as notice of approval from the Shire of Lake Grace.  The Shire of Lake Grace 

warns that anyone who has an application lodged with the Shire of Lake Grace 

must obtain and only should rely on WRITTEN CONFIRMATION of the outcome of 

the application and any conditions attaching to the decision made by the Shire of 

Lake Grace in respect of the application. 
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SHIRE OF LAKE GRACE 
 

Agenda for the Ordinary Meeting of Council to be held at Council Chambers, 1 Bishop Street, Lake 
Grace, WA on Wednesday 16 October 2019. 
 

1.0 DECLARATION OF OPENING ANNOUNCEMENT OF VISITORS 

 
The Shire President opened the meeting at __ pm.  
 

2.0 DISCLAIMER READING  

 
A recording of the disclaimer is to be played aloud. 
 
No responsibility whatsoever is implied or accepted by the Shire of Lake Grace for any act, 
omission or statement or intimation occurring during Council/Committee meetings or during 
formal/informal conversations with staff.  The Shire of Lake Grace disclaims any liability for any 
loss whatsoever caused arising out of reliance by any person or legal entity on any such act, 
omission or statement or intimation occurring during Council/Committee meetings or discussions.  
Any person or legal entity who acts or fails to act in reliance upon any statement does so at that 
person’s and or legal entity’s own risk. 
 
In particular and without derogating in any way from the broad disclaimer above, in any discussion 
regarding any planning application or application for license, any statement or limitation or approval 
made by a member or officer of the Shire of Lake Grace during the course of any meeting is not 
intended to be and is not taken as notice of approval from the Shire of Lake Grace.  The Shire of 
Lake Grace warns that anyone who has an application lodged with the Shire of Lake Grace must 
obtain and only should rely on WRITTEN CONFIRMATION of the outcome of the application and 
any conditions attaching to the decision made by the Shire of Lake Grace in respect of the 
application. 
  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 16 October 2019 6 
  

  

3.0 RECORD OF ATTENDANCE/APOLOGIES/LEAVE OF ABSENCE (PREVIOUSLY 
APPROVED) 

 

3.1 PRESENT 

 
Cr JF De Landgrafft Shire President 
Cr SG Hunt Deputy Shire President 
Cr R Chappell 
Cr DS Clarke 
Cr RA Lloyd 
Cr MG Stanton 
 

In Attendance 
Ms D Gobbart Chief Executive Officer 
Mr A George Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
Ms V Crispe Manager Infrastructure Services  
Ms M Taylor Marketing and Engagement Coordinator  
Miss C Cavanagh Executive Assistant 
 
Observers/Visitors 

 

3.2 APOLOGIES 

 
Cr AD Marshall  
 

3.3 LEAVE OF ABSENCE PREVIOUSLY GRANTED  

 
Cr Lloyd has been granted leave from Wednesday 25 September 2019 to Friday 18 October 2019 
inclusive. 
 
Cr Stoffberg has been granted leave from Sunday 13 October 2019 to Thursday 24 October 2019 
inclusive. 
 
Cr Stanton has been granted leave from Tuesday 5 November 2019 to Saturday 16 November 
2019 inclusive.  
 

4.0 RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS PUBLIC QUESTIONS TAKEN ON NOTICE 

 
Nil 
 

5.0 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
 

6.0 PETITIONS/DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS 
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7.0 NOTATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

7.1 DECLARATIONS OF FINANCIAL INTEREST – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995 
SECTION 5.60A  

 

7.2 DECLARATIONS OF FINANCIAL PROXIMITY INTEREST – LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ACT 1995 SECTION 5.60B 

 

7.3 DECLARATIONS OF IMPARTIALITY INTEREST – ADMINISTRATION REGULATIONS 
1996 SECTION 34C 

 

8.0 APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE  

 
 

9.0 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE PRESIDING MEMBER WITHOUT DISCUSSION 

 
 

10.0 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

 

10.1 ORDINARY MEETING – 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Recommendation  
That the Minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting held on 18 September 2019 be confirmed as a 
true and accurate record with the amendment to the heading of item 14.5.1 Accounts for Payment - 
July 2019 to read as 14.5.1 Accounts for Payment August 2019.  
 
 

11.0 MOTIONS OF WHICH PREVIOUS NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN  

 
Nil 
 

12.0 URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE PRESIDING MEMBER OR BY DECISION 
OF COUCIL  

 
 

13.0 REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

 

13.1 LOCAL EMERGENCY MANGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
Recommendation 
That Council accepts the Minutes of the Local Emergency Management Committee Meeting held 
on 29 August 2019.  
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14.0 REPORTS OF OFFICERS  

 

14.1 INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 
NO MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

14.2 PLANNING  

NO MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

14.3 HEALTH AND BUILDING  

NO MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 
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14.4 ADMINISTRATION 

  

14.4.1 LAKE GRACE MEDICAL CENTRE – ADDITIONAL COMPUTER 

 
Applicant:  Lake Grace Medical Centre 

  File No. 0159 
 Attachments: Nil 
 Author:  Ms Denise Gobbart 
   Chief Executive Officer 
  Disclosure of Interest:  
  Date of Report: 09 October 2019 
  Senior Officer: Ms Denise Gobbart 

Chief Executive Officer 
 
Summary 
For Council to consider the purchase of an additional computer for the Lake Grace Medical Centre. 
 
Background 
Notification was received from the Lake Grace Medical Centre that Dr Olay is proposing to have a 
part-time Practice Nurse join the clinic. The plan is for a Practice Nurse to be at centre least three 
(3) mornings per week for five (5) hours per day. If the need increases the service could increase 
to five (5) mornings per week. This position will help the Doctors immensely in creating more time 
to focus on each patient. 
 
The Practice Nurse role will include pre-appointment observations, blood collection, blood pressure 
monitoring, administering vaccinations, change dressings, pre-medical investigations. They will 
also be required to recall patients quarterly for diabetes and other chronic disease monitoring. 
 
The Practice Nurse will be particularly helpful during the Flu season as they will be able to 
administer the Flu Vaccinations, freeing the Doctor to attend the needs of other patients. It was 
identified that last season (April-July) was a problem as the majority of appointments were taken by 
patients requesting the Flu Vaccination, leaving limited appointments for other needs.  
 
It is proposed that the Practice Nurse will work from the ‘Treatment (Bloods) Room’ and for this to 
happen the Medical Centre would require an additional computer. In addition to the Practice Nurse 
using the room, it will also be set up for suturing and wound dressing during clinic hours, which will 
assist Dr Olumide until he has accreditation at the Hospital. Given that suturing and wound 
dressing is also being undertaken the Treatment Room will be used daily. 
 
Under the terms of the contract the Shire currently is responsible for the practice computers and 
equipment that is owned by the Shire. 
 
Comment 
Given that the current computers are owned by the Shire it would be logical if additional computers 
were needed that they become the property of the Shire, so that they stay with the practice in the 
event of a change in management. The intent of what is proposed will enhance the services 
operated from the Medical Centre.  
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We have recently purchased a two new computers with screens and on average for one computer 
and one screen the cost was $1,560, in addition we would need to include a Microsoft Office 
licence which is estimated at $500 for Office Standard 2019. 
 
There is an allowance of $5,000 to replace equipment in the 2019/20 Budget, these funds could be 
used in the interim and if the need arose a transfer from the Essential Medical Services Reserve. I 
am currently aware of the possible need to replace a Spirometer which is estimated to cost $2,000.  
 
A reserve transfer would only be necessary if we were required to spend the entire $5,000 on 
replacing equipment.   
 
Legal Implications 
Local Government Act 1995 
6.8. Expenditure from municipal fund not included in annual budget 
(1) A local government is not to incur expenditure from its municipal fund for an additional 

purpose except where the expenditure — 
(a) is incurred in a financial year before the adoption of the annual budget by the local 

government; or 
(b) is authorised in advance by resolution*; or 
(c) is authorised in advance by the mayor or president in an emergency. 
* Absolute majority required. 

 
(1a) In subsection (1) — 

additional purpose means a purpose for which no expenditure estimate is included in the 
local government’s annual budget. 

 
(2) Where expenditure has been incurred by a local government — 

(a) pursuant to subsection (1)(a), it is to be included in the annual budget for that financial 
year; and 

(b) pursuant to subsection (1)(c), it is to be reported to the next ordinary meeting of the 
council. 

 
Policy Implications 
Not Applicable 
 
Consultation 
External:  Lake Grace Medical Centre 
 
Financial Implications 
Job BLD25 – Lake Grace Medical Centre has a budget allocation of $5,000 for the replacement of 
equipment as required. To date none of these funds have been utilised. The estimated cost of the 
new equipment and software would be $2,000. These funds can be utilised. 
 
If required the Essential Medical Services Reserve has a balance of $739,819.82 as at 30 
September 2019, funds could be transferred from this account. 
 
Strategic Implications 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017-2027 
Social – A valued, healthy and inclusive community and life-style  
Outcomes  2.2  A healthy and safe community  

 2.2.2 Provide and advocate for medical and health services 
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Recommendation 
That Council, authorise the 

1. purchase of a new desktop computer, a screen and Microsoft Office software, at the 
estimated value of $2,000 for the Lake Grace Medical Centre; and 

2. expenditure is to be recorded against Job BLD25 Lake Grace Medical Centre. 
 

Voting Requirements 
Absolute Majority of Council required 
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14.4.2 SPECIFIED AREA RATING – LEGAL OPINION  

 
Applicant:  Internal Report 

  File No. 0264 
 Attachments: 1. Email Wally Newman 
   2. Letter Rusty Lee 
   3. Letter Bob Iffla 
   4. Email Wally Newman 
   5. Letter Drop – Power Grab 
 Author:  Ms Denise Gobbart 
   Chief Executive Officer 
  Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
  Date of Report: 04 October 2019 
  Senior Officer: Ms Denise Gobbart 

Chief Executive Officer 
 
Summary 
For Council to consider obtaining legal opinion in relation to the Specified Area Rates that have 
been imposed for in defined areas for Recreation and Cultural Activities in Schedule 11 Recreation 
and Culture for all operating and capital expenditure. 
 
Background 
During the 2018/19 Financial Year the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) engaged the services of 
Moore Stephens (WA) Pty Ltd to undertake Strategic Rate Review that had been endorsed by 
Council through the budget process.  
 
During the process of the review Council and Senior Management met twice with officers from 
Moore Stephens to workshop our rating systems and finally the outcomes of the review. From the 
outcome of the review management was given a clear direction from Council on rate modelling for 
the preparation and finalisation of the 2019/20 Annual Budget. 
 
The rating basis for the sport and recreation specified area rate is both the Gross Rental Values 
and Unimproved Values of properties located in four locations, broken down as follows:  
 
• Varley (GRV and UV);  
• Lake King (GRV and UV);  
• Newdegate (GRV and UV); and  
• Lake Grace (GRV and UV).  
 
Why certain properties within the district do not pay a specified area rate is not apparent from the 
published budget and rates information.  
 
The 2018-19 budget states the purpose of the specified area rates is “Applied in full for expenses 
relating to Halls, Swimming Pools, Other Recreation and Sport, Libraries and Other Culture.” 
  
Section 6.37 of the Act only allows the imposition of specified area rate for the purpose of meeting 
the cost of the provision by it of a specific work, service or facility. The current purpose of the 
specified area rate cannot be considered a specific work, service or facility, given a core function of 
local government is to provide facilities for the use and benefit of the public. Halls, swimming pools, 
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libraries, cultural facilities and sporting facilities are examples of facilities which local government 
has a responsibility to deliver and are provided for the benefit of all residents of the district. 
 
Given the matters discussed in relation to the sport and recreation specified area rate, future rating 
should not include the rate in its current form. Defending the imposition of the rate under the Act 
may be difficult. The Shire currently is at risk of having the rate quashed by the State 
Administrative Tribunal.  
 
With the Adoption of the 2019/20 Annual Budget, the decision was made to add the sum total of 
Recreation and Culture Specified Area Rates (SARS) to the General Rates levied in the 2018/19 
and levy a general rate for that same total balance for the imposition of rates for the 2019/20 year. 
Leaving only the Lake Grace Sewerage Scheme as the only Specified Area Rate Levied.  
 
Removing the Recreation and Culture Specified Area Rates and raising the equivalent amount as 
a general rate or minimum rate, spread the rate burden evenly across the district. This ultimately 
resulted in an increase in rates for ratepayers not currently paying or paying a low specified area 
rate.  
 
A Media Release was placed on the Shire website informing the community of the decision, this 
same media release was then placed on the Shire Facebook, ensuring that the media release 
would be seen by the community. 
 
Since this time there has been a group from Newdegate led by Mr Wally Newman that is 
challenging the decision made by Council. Given this a meeting was held with President De 
Landgrafft, Cr Hunt, Cr Stoffberg, Mr Wally Newman, Mr Ian Chamberlain, Mr Len Armstrong, Mr 
Hugh Roberts, Mr Royce Taylor and the CEO. With Mr Russell Barnes, Moore Stephens in 
attendance by telephone. 
 
It was acknowledged by the group that nothing can be done with the rating for the 2019/20 
Financial Year, but they are requesting the return of the Recreation and Culture SARS from the 
2020/21 financial year. 
 
At this meeting it was acknowledged by the CEO that our communication was not to the level 
desired given the significant change that had been made to our rating processes. Council had 
been involved in two workshops with Moore Stephens and had made an informed decision based 
on that advice received.  
 
Comment 
With the request for Council to reconsider the Recreation and Culture SAR for each separate 
community in the 2020/21 Budget, there is a need to seek legal opinion on the operation and 
methodology the Recreation and Culture SARS operating until 30 June 2019 and how it may work 
in future years if deemed appropriate by Council. 
 
There are a number of local governments that operate with SARS, including Lake Grace, with the 
retention of the Lake Grace Sewerage Scheme SAR. The Shire of Harvey does have four (4) 
SARS for the purpose of maintaining the landscape of the common areas to a high standard of 
presentation. Each SAR is for subdivided lots within an individual subdivision, which is a clearly 
defined area. 
 
I have spoken with another local government Chief Executive Officer that had previously received 
legal opinion in relation to a SAR, it would appear from that conversation, that for the SARS to 
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operate without the potential for the rate to be quashed by the State Administrative Tribunal there 
needs to be a direct link to a defined area (such as a subdivision) or property (such as the 
sewerage scheme).  
 
There has been a request made by Mr Wally Newman for the Shire to be prepared to allow Darrell 
Forrest, the local government specialist they have engaged to work with myself and our advisors to 
compile the scoping. This request has been made to endeavour to alleviate dissention and 
possible challenge over the scoping involved for the engagement of lawyers to examine the SARS. 
 
It is intended that the previous minutes and policies of Council will be gathered to be presented to 
our Lawyers, advice will be obtained through Moore Stephens, Western Australian Local 
Government Association and the Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries 
to assist in determining the full scope of the legal opinion.  
 
Legal Implications 
Local Government Act 1995 
6.32. Rates and service charges  
(1) When adopting the annual budget, a local government —  

(a) in order to make up the budget deficiency, is to impose* a general rate on rateable land 
within its district, which rate may be imposed either —  
(i) uniformly; or  
(ii) differentially; and  

(b) may impose* on rateable land within its district —  
(i) a specified area rate; or  
(ii) a minimum payment; and  

(c) may impose* a service charge on land within its district. 
 
* Absolute majority required.  
 

(2) Where a local government resolves to impose a rate it is required to —  
(a) set a rate which is expressed as a rate in the dollar of the gross rental value of rateable 

land within its district to be rated on gross rental value; and  
(b) set a rate which is expressed as a rate in the dollar of the unimproved value of rateable 

land within its district to be rated on unimproved value.  
 

(3) A local government —  
(a) may, at any time after the imposition of rates in a financial year, in an emergency, impose* 

a supplementary general rate or specified area rate for the unexpired portion of the 
current financial year; and  

(b) is to, after a court or the State Administrative Tribunal has quashed a general valuation, 
rate or service charge, impose* a new general rate, specified area rate or service charge.  

 
* Absolute majority required.  
 

(4) Where a court or the State Administrative Tribunal has quashed a general valuation the 
quashing does not render invalid a rate imposed on the basis of the quashed valuation in 
respect of any financial year prior to the financial year in which the proceedings which resulted 
in that quashing were commenced.  

[Section 6.32 amended: No. 55 of 2004 s. 690.] 
 
6.37. Specified area rates  
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(1) A local government may impose a specified area rate on rateable land within a portion of its 

district for the purpose of meeting the cost of the provision by it of a specific work, service or 
facility if the local government considers that the ratepayers or residents within that area —  
(a) have benefited or will benefit from; or  
(b) have access to or will have access to; or  
(c) have contributed or will contribute to the need for, that work, service or facility. 

 
(2) A local government is required to —  

(a) use the money from a specified area rate for the purpose for which the rate is imposed in 
the financial year in which the rate is imposed; or  

(b) to place it in a reserve account established under section 6.11 for that purpose.  
 
(3) Where money has been placed in a reserve account under subsection (2)(b), the local 

government is not to —  
(a) change the purpose of the reserve account; or  
(b) use the money in the reserve account for a purpose other than the service for which the 

specified area rate was imposed, and section 6.11(2), (3) and (4) do not apply to such a 
reserve account.  

 
(4) A local government may only use the money raised from a specified area rate —  

(a) to meet the cost of providing the specific work, service or facility for which the rate was 
imposed; or  

(b) to repay money borrowed for anything referred to in paragraph (a) and interest on that 
money. 

  
(5) If a local government receives more money than it requires from a specified area rate on any 

land or if the money received from the rate is no longer required for the work, service or facility 
the local government —  
(a) may, and if so requested by the owner of the land is required to, make a refund to that 

owner which is proportionate to the contributions received by the local government; or  
(b) is required to allow a credit of an amount proportionate to the contribution received by the 

local government in relation to the land on which the rate was imposed against future 
liabilities for rates or service charges in respect of that land. 

 
(6) Where —  

(a) before the coming into operation of the Local Government Amendment Act 2012 Part 2 
Division 5, a specified area rate was imposed, or purportedly imposed, under this section 
by a local government for the purpose of the provision of underground electricity; and  

(b) the underground electricity was not, or will not, be provided, or not wholly provided, by the 
local government, the rate is, and is taken always to have been, as validly imposed under 
this section as it would have been if, at the time of the imposition of the rate, the local 
government were to provide the underground electricity.  

  [Section 6.37 amended: No. 2 of 2012 s. 20.] 
 
Policy Implications 
Policy 3.3 Specified Area rating 
 
Policy 
That Specified Area Rates be levied for: 
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a) Expenditure incurred with the operation and maintenance of the Lake Grace Sewerage 
Scheme in the specified area of the Lake Grace townsite. 

 
b) Defined specified areas of the Shire namely Lake Grace, Newdegate, Lake King and Varley 

to yield sufficient funds to equal the operating expenditures for the specified area as 
budgeted for the sub programme (Function 11) as classified in the Financial Management 
Regulations as: 

    Public Halls and Civic Centres 
    Swimming Areas and Beaches 
    Other Recreation and Sport 
    Libraries 
    Other Culture 
 

c) Finance the borrowings for the construction of the Lake Grace and Newdegate Resource 
Centres in each Specified Area. 

 
d) All Council capital contributions to recreational and cultural activities.  Where Council’s 

contribution to a project under the  specified area rate exceeds $50,000.00, the project is 
to be first approved by way of a community survey being a postal vote of ratepayers within 
the prescribed area. 

 
e) In a community survey (being a postal vote of ratepayers within a prescribed area) each 

ratepayer has one vote.  In the case of multiple owners of a property a maximum of two 
votes applies and in the case of companies as landowners, two nominees have one vote 
each. 

 
f) *For a community survey to be successful, greater than 50% of the eligible voters are to 

participate and more than 50% of returned votes are to be in favour of the proposal.* 
 

g) Where a project is proposed and managed by a community based organisation the cost of 
a community survey is to be borne by the applicant organisation. 

 
Objectives 
To ensure that Specified Area Rates are levied so that each locality and/or specified area is 
responsible for the net costs of an activity such as provision of a sewerage treatment facility and 
those activities as outlined in Function 11 Recreation and Culture within that locality and/or 
specified area. 
 
To provide the opportunity for community consultation (being a postal vote of ratepayers within a 
prescribed area) in relation to the provision of recreational and cultural facilities and infrastructure 
development. 
 
Guidelines 
Sections 6.32 and 6.37 of the Local Government Act 1995. 
 
Budget: In accordance with Section 6.32 and 6.37 of the Local Government Act 1995 details of all 
Specified Area Rates are to be included in the annual adopted budget with the motion to accept 
the rates to be carried by an Absolute Majority of Council. 
 



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 16 October 2019 55 

  

*That until Council determines that the Town Halls (Lake Grace Town Hall, Newdegate Town Hall, 
Lake King Town Hall, Varley Town Hall) are of an equal standard capital expenditure included in 
budgets be funded from general rates.* 
 
History 
Motion 8459 Sept 1999 
Former policy 3.25, 3.27, 3.31 
Motion 9216 June 2002 – Amended to include conditions regarding results and costs of ratepayer 
surveys in prescribed areas. 
 
Motion 9301 September 2002 – Amended to clarify the voting rights of ratepayers when voting in 
surveys. 
 
Motion 9671 March 2004 – Vote counting in ratepayer surveys amended to reflect returned votes 
rather than eligible votes. 
 
Motion 10602 April 2008 – Policy Review – clarification of what is specified area rated and vote 
counting in ratepayer surveys amended back to reflect eligible votes rather than returned votes. 
Amended 22 June 2016 Motion 12312. 
 
Consultation 
Internal Elected Members 
External Moore Stephens (WA) Pty Ltd 
 
Financial Implications 
General Ledger account E042230 Legal Provisions has a budget allowance of $30,000 as at 30 
September a balance of $28,855 remains unallocated. It would be estimated the legal opinion 
could be up to $10,000, it is an unknown factor at the time of writing this report. 
 
Strategic Implications 
Leadership – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable community 
values 
Outcome  4.1 A strategically focused, unified Council functioning efficiently 

 4.1.1 Provide informed leadership on behalf of the community 

 4.1.2 Promote and advocate for the community and district 

 4.1.3 Provide strategic leadership and governance 
 
Recommendation 
That Council, authorise the Chief Executive Officer to seek legal opinion in relation to; 

1. whether the Recreation and Culture Specified Area Rating as stated in the 2018-2019 
Budget may be considered compliant with legislation; and 

2. should the Recreation and Culture Specified Area Rating have any risk of being considered 
non-compliant how the purpose of the Specified Area Rate could be defined to achieve the 
same purpose in coming years. 
 

Voting Requirements 
Absolute majority of Council 
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14.4.3 LANDGATE – ELECTONIC LODGEMENT NETWORK (PEXA) 

 
Applicant:  Internal Report 

  File No. 0380 
 Attachments: Nil 
 Author:  Ms Denise Gobbart 
   Chief Executive Officer 
  Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
  Date of Report: 10 October 2019 
  Senior Officer: Ms Denise Gobbart 

Chief Executive Officer 
 
Summary 
For Council to consider authorising the McLeods Barristers & Solicitors (McLeods) to be given 
Standing Authority to sign all Caveat, Withdrawal of Caveat and/or Transfer documents on our 
behalf. 
 
Background 
Specific documents such as Withdrawal of Caveats, Caveats and Transfer of Lands are now 
required to be lodged through the electronic lodgement network operator (PEXA).  
 
PEXA is affiliated with Landgate and is a secure e-Conveyancing platform which enables lawyers, 
conveyancers and financial institutes to transact online. PEXA is already used by all the major 
banks and the majority of lawyers and conveyancers in Western Australia. Landgate announced 
that electronic conveyancing through PEXA is mandatory from 1 May 2018 for a number of 
Landgate documents.  
 
At this stage we only need to be concerned about Withdrawal of Caveats, Caveats and Transfer of 
Lands. McLeods will keep the Shire updated regarding Landgate’s requirements and address other 
documents on a case by case basis. 
 
Landgate documents that are lodged electronically occur in real time, which means that the 
purchaser/caveator’s interest will be registered against the title immediately at settlement rather 
than days or weeks in the old system. 
 
Previously for the Shire to buy or sell land/property it was required for the Shire to sign a Transfer 
of Land or Withdrawal of Caveat documents, once McLeods or our conveyancer received those 
signed documents from the Shire, they attended Landgate in Perth and lodged the documents for 
registration. 
 
With giving McLeods the client authorisation, they sign the documents on our behalf. We will no 
longer be required to sign the Transfer of Land or Withdrawal of Caveat documents, as McLeods 
sign electronically on our behalf. 
 
PEXA requires the identity of the person who signs the authority to be verified, due to fraud and 
identity theft. Landgate has updated its verification identity practice and now requires lawyers and 
conveyancers to verify the identity of their clients prior to registering any of the above stated 
documents. With giving McLeods a Standing Authority, further identity verification may be required 
in the future as authorised signatories at the Shire change.  
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There are three options for the Shire to consider; 
1. Standing Authority 

With no revocation or expiry date the Shire permits McLeods to sign all Caveat, Withdrawal 
of Caveat and/or Transfer documents on its behalf without the need for further 
authorisation. 

2. Standing Authority with expiry date 
Entering a date in which the authority expires the Shire is permitting McLeods to sign all 
Caveat, Withdrawal of Caveat and/or Transfer documents on its behalf without the need for 
further authorisation from the Shire until the expiry date at which time they will need to 
request additional authorisation 

3. Specific Authority 
The Shire is only providing authorisation for a Caveat, Withdrawal of Caveat and/or 
Transfer documents associated with a particular matter. This option is to be chosen if the 
Shire wishes to complete a client authorisation for each individual matter as they arise. 

 
Even with accepting the Standing Authority, the Council has the ability to withdraw the 
authorisation at any time. 
 
Comment 
After discussion with Fiona Grgich from McLeods, she has confirmed that they will confirm by email 
or phone any transaction, before electronically executing any documents on our behalf. If they are 
to act for us in a settlement for land transfer they are able to match the quotes offered by 
settlement agents, as they have clerks employed in that role. 
 
Having this authorisation in place will be administratively efficient, when land transfers or caveat 
transactions need to occur. There are a number of matters currently at hand that would require 
transactions through PEXA.  
 
Legal Implications 
The provisions of the Local Government Act 1995 still apply, and the use of McLeods does not 
take any decision making powers away from the Council. Generally the actions for Caveats and 
transfer appear after a decision of Council. This authority for McLeods to act will simplify the 
process to have documents executed, without shire officers having verify their identity anytime a  
Document is required to be lodged. 
 
Policy Implications 
Policy 3.7 Purchasing Policy 
It is noted that Statutory Fees and Charges do not fall into the provisions of the Purchasing Policy.  
We would still need to obtain quotes for other work being undertaken, in accordance with the 
policy. 
 
Consultation 
Nil 
 
Financial Implications 
In addition to the standard Landgate document lodgement fees, PEXA charge a fee per document. 
In most cases the additional PEXA fees will be: 
 
Transfer of Land (one title) - $112.64 
Withdrawal of Caveat (one title) - $15.84 
Caveat (one title) - $15.84  
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If more than one lot is being transferred or Withdrawal of Caveat and Caveat are part of a financial 
settlement PEXA charges additional fees. In most cases the Withdrawal of Caveat and Caveat 
fees will be paid by the landowner upfront into McLeods trust account. 
 
There may be other fees associated with McLeods acting on our behalf, such as fees that would be 
associated with using a settlement agent. McLeods have advised that they have Settlement Clerks 
and would be able to match any quotes provided by a Settlement Agent. 
 
Strategic Implications 
Leadership – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable community 
values 
Outcome  4.2 An efficient and effective organisation 

 4.2.1 Maintain accountability and financial responsibility through effective planning 

 4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements 
 
Recommendation 
That Council, authorise the Chief Executive Officer to enter into a Standing Authority with McLeods 
Barristers & Solicitors with no revocation or expiry date to sign all Caveat, Withdrawal of Caveat 
and/or Transfer documents on our behalf. 

 
Voting Requirements 
Simple majority required 
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14.5 FINANCE  

 

14.5.1 ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT – SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Applicant: Internal Report 
File No. 0277   
Attachments: 1. List of Accounts Payable 
Author:  Ms Victoria Gracheva 

 
Finance Officer 

 Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Date of Report: 01 October 2019 
Senior Officer: Ms Denise Gobbart  

Chief Executive Officer 
  

Summary 
For Council to ratify expenditures incurred for the month of September 2019. 
 
Background 
List of payments for the month of September 2019 through the Municipal and Trust accounts are 
attached. 
 
Comment 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1995, a list of creditors is to be 
completed for each month showing: 
 
(a) The payee’s name 
(b) The amount of the payment 
(c) Sufficient information to identify the transaction 
(d) The date of payment 
 
The attached list meets the requirements of the Financial Management Regulations. 
 
Legal Implications 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 – Reg 12 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 – Reg 13 
 
Policy Implications 
Policy 3.6 - Authorised Use of Credit Card/Fuel Cards 
Policy 3.7 - Purchasing Policy 
 
Consultation 
N/A 
 
Financial Implications 
The list of creditors paid for the month of September 2019 from the Municipal and Trust Account 
Total $440,130.29 
 
Strategic Implications 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017-2027 
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Leadership – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable 
community values. 
Outcomes 4.2 An efficient and effective organisation 

 4.2.1 Maintain accountability and financial responsibility through 
 effective  planning 

 4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements 
 
Recommendation 
That Council ratify the list of payments totalling $440,130.29 as presented for the month of 
September 2019 incorporating: 
 

Payment Method Cheque/EFT/DD Number Amount 

Trust Account 1500 - 1505 $882.00 

Electronic Funds Transfers EFT20037 – EFT20151 $377,669.66 

Municipal Account 36797 - 36804 $6,018.17 

Direct Debits DD8669.1 - DD8718.1 $55,560.46 

  TOTAL $440,130.29 

 
Voting Requirements 
Simple majority required. 
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Shire of Lake Grace 
 

 

 CERTIFICATE OF EXPENDITURE   

 September 2019   

This Schedule of Accounts to be passed for payment, covering  
 

Payment Method Cheque/EFT/DD Number Amount 

Trust Account 1500 - 1505 $882.00 

Electronic Funds Transfers EFT20037 – EFT20151 $377,669.66 

Municipal Account 36797 - 36804 $6,018.17 

Direct Debits DD8669.1 - DD8718.1 $55,560.46 

  TOTAL $440,130.29 

to the Municipal and Trust Accounts, totalling $440,130.29 which were submitted to each 
member of the Council on 16 October 2019, have been checked and fully supported by 
vouchers and invoices which are submitted herewith and which have been duly certified as 
to the receipt of goods and the rendition of services and as to prices, computations, and 
costing’s and the amounts shown are due for payment. 

 

  

   

 Denise Gobbart    

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
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TRUST FUND    

Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt 

1500 13/09/2019 Wayne Trawinski   -$432.00 

 13/09/2019 Housing Bond Refund - 54B Bennett St Lake Grace $432.00  

1501 25/09/2019 Bond Administrator   -$300.00 

 23/09/2019 Bond 23 Absolon St Lake Grace WA 6353 $300.00  

1502 25/09/2019 Cancelled     

1503 25/09/2019 Lakes Wife   -$50.00 

 23/09/2019 Bond Refund - LG Sports Pavilion 16-17/09/19 $50.00  

1504 25/09/2019 Cancelled     

1505 27/09/2019 Grant Winchester   -$100.00 

 20/09/2019 Partial refund of Housing Bond due to house 
damage - 10A Gumtree Drive 

$67.93  

  TOTAL TRUST FUND   -$882.00 

MUNICIPAL FUND    

Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt  

EFT20037 12/09/2019 Department of Water and Environmental Regulation   -$1,500.00 

 11/09/2019 Extra fee for clearing permit submitted 28/18/2019 $1,500.00  

EFT20038 16/09/2019 4 Rivers Plumbing & Gas   -$5,075.40 

 14/08/2019 14 Blackbutt: Repair the damaged sewer pipe $469.70  

 14/08/2019 14 Blackbutt: Extra labour-repair sewer pipe to 
complete job 

$220.00  

 15/08/2019 Lake Grace Public Hall: Repair Cistern & unblock 
the drains in female public toilets 

$172.70  

 21/08/2019 Lake King Public Hall: Investigate odour at ladies 
toilet 

$385.00  

 27/08/2019 Sewerage Maintenance: Break up the crust in the 
imoff septic tank & pump out the sludge into the 
drying beds. 

$3,135.00  

 29/08/2019 Museum - AIM Hospital: Camera inspection of the 
stormwater drains and report on the findings 

$693.00  

EFT20039 16/09/2019 AFGRI Equipment Australia   -$7,373.59 

 07/08/2019 John Deere Grader: Attend to transmission 
overheating return with replacements parts and fit 

$2,184.84  

 07/08/2019 John Deere Grader: Attend to EGR fault & return to 
repair with required parts 

$3,525.38  

 16/08/2019 Wilsons Road Verge Slasher: turn slasher blades 
over 

$171.60  

 23/08/2019 John Deere Mower: Service - Replace filters run & 
test 

$436.99  

 26/08/2019 John Deere Mower: Repair rim & replace blades $1,054.78  

EFT20040 16/09/2019 AMPAC Debt Recovery   -$1,088.98 

 29/08/2019 Rates Recovery $1,088.98  

EFT20041 16/09/2019 Anna Scheepers   -$200.00 

 29/08/2019 Cleaning of Varley Hall 2 hours per week. Contract. $200.00  

EFT20042 16/09/2019 Ausrecord   -$1,058.20 

 15/07/2019 Printing & Stationery $1,058.20  

EFT20043 16/09/2019 Australia Post   -$249.81 

 03/09/2019 Postage & Freight  Aug 19 $249.81  

EFT20044 16/09/2019 BOC Gases Australia Limited   -$12.19 
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Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt  

 29/08/2019 Aug 19 - Container Service: LG Pool $12.19  

EFT20045 16/09/2019 Best Office Systems   -$827.76 

 26/08/2019 Aug 2019 - Photocopier Charges $827.76  

EFT20046 16/09/2019 Building and Construction Industry Training Fund   -$3,143.01 

 20/08/2019 BCITF LG1920005 $2,991.26  

 30/08/2019 BCITF LG1920008 $151.75  

EFT20047 16/09/2019 Building and Energy Division Department of 
Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety 

  -$3,534.99 

 20/08/2019 BSL LG1920002 $527.77  

 20/08/2019 BSL LG1920003 $683.00  

 20/08/2019 BSL LG1920004 $56.65  

 20/08/2019 BSL LG1920005 $2,049.67  

 30/08/2019 BSL LG1920007 $56.65  

 30/08/2019 BSL LG1920008 $104.60  

 30/08/2019 BSL LG1920009 $56.65  

EFT20048 16/09/2019 CCL Hardware   -$749.89 

 09/07/2019 LG Railway Station Toilets: Fluro tube & starter $9.45  

 09/07/2019 54A Bennett St: Exhaust Fan $26.00  

 11/07/2019 Lake King Goods Shed: Paint $94.70  

 11/07/2019 LG Railway Station Toilets: Toilet seat $20.36  

 11/07/2019 NGT Rec Grounds: materials to install water fountain $112.02  

 15/07/2019 Shire Office: Materials required to close doorway 
between DCEO and EA/AC offices 

$185.62  

 18/07/2019 Shire Office: White paint $64.50  

 18/07/2019 Shire Office: Skirting $36.81  

 24/07/2019 3 Clark Ave: sealant, door buffs, flyscreen, 
exhaust fans 

$171.88  

 30/07/2019 3 Clark Ave: flyscreen spline $18.00  

 30/07/2019 6 Banksia Pl: Hanging rail and pillars $10.55  

EFT20049 16/09/2019 Cemeteries & Crematoria Association Of WA   -$125.00 

 27/08/2019 Annual Ordinary Membership 2019/2020 $125.00  

EFT20050 16/09/2019 Cheryl Pokai   -$10.00 

 28/08/2019 Refund: 1 child ticket - Earth’s Dinosaur Zoo $10.00  

EFT20051 16/09/2019 Chris Blankley   -$1,020.00 

 30/07/2019 Lake Grace Pool: site and advice, report $1,020.00  

EFT20052 16/09/2019 Cr Allan Marshall   -$459.10 

 31/08/2019 Councillor's Meeting Fees, Travel & IT Allowance $459.10  

EFT20053 16/09/2019 Cr Debrah Clarke   -$591.72 

 31/08/2019 Councillor's Meeting Fees, Travel & IT Allowance $591.72  

EFT20054 16/09/2019 Cr Jeanette Frances De Landgrafft (Attendance)   -$2,452.30 

 31/08/2019 President's Meeting Fees & IT Allowance $2,452.30  

EFT20055 16/09/2019 Cr Jeanette Frances De Landgrafft (Travel)   -$1,544.49 

 31/08/2019 President's Travel Fees & Taxi reimbursement $1,544.49  

EFT20056 16/09/2019 Cr Mikaela Spurr   -$742.67 

 31/08/2019 Councillor's Meeting Fees, Travel & IT Allowance $742.67  

EFT20057 16/09/2019 Cr Murray George Stanton   -$500.00 

 31/08/2019 Councillor's Meeting Fees & IT Allowance $500.00  

EFT20058 16/09/2019 Cr Rosalind Alice Lloyd   -$649.89 

 31/08/2019 Councillor's Meeting Fees, Travel & IT Allowance $649.89  
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Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt  

EFT20059 16/09/2019 Cr Ross Chappell   -$500.00 

 31/08/2019 Councillor's Meeting Fees & IT Allowance $500.00  

EFT20060 16/09/2019 Cr Salomon Petrus Stoffberg   -$500.00 

 31/08/2019 Councillor's Meeting Fees & IT Allowance $500.00  

EFT20061 16/09/2019 Cr Steve Hunt   -$1,711.33 

 31/08/2019 Deputy President's Meeting Fees, Travel & IT 
Allowances. Conference parking reimbursement 

$1,711.33  

EFT20062 16/09/2019 Department of Fire and Emergency Services   -
$28,230.40 

 21/08/2019 Emergency Services Levy 1st Qtr Contribution $28,230.40  

 
EFT20063 16/09/2019 Department of Primary Industries and Regional 

Development 
  -$247.23 

 13/08/2019 Recoups-Newdegate Research Facility - water a/c $247.23  

EFT20064 16/09/2019 Esplanade Hotel Fremantle - By Rydges   -$392.00 

 13/08/2019 Accommod: LG Pool Manager-Conference 12/8/19 $392.00  

EFT20065 16/09/2019 Gforce Printing   -$431.75 

 27/08/2019 Perforated Receipt Paper $431.75  

EFT20066 16/09/2019 Great Southern Fuel Supplies   -$2,181.08 

 31/08/2019 Fuel Card Purchase $2,181.08  

EFT20067 16/09/2019 IT Vision   -$8,373.89 

 31/07/2019 Synergy Soft 3 User Licences $4,715.70  

 31/08/2019 Maintenance of 19/20 Area Rates Billing Charges $1,100.00  

 31/08/2019 Aug 2019 - Provision of Rates Services $2,558.19  

EFT20068 16/09/2019 Jtagz Pty Ltd   -$220.00 

 21/08/2019 Animal Registration Tags $220.00  

EFT20069 16/09/2019 Leisure Institute Of WA Aquatic   -$585.00 

 30/07/2019 LIWA state conference - LG Pool Manager $585.00  

EFT20070 16/09/2019 LOGO Appointments   -
$14,703.99 

 01/08/2019 Permanent Recruitment - Senior Technical Officer $6,839.69  

 01/08/2019 Recruitment of DCEO - Unsuccessful $2,166.12  

 20/08/2019 Maintenance Grading Driver 11/8/19-17/8/19 $2,849.09  

 27/08/2019 Maintenance Grading Driver 19/8/19-23/8/19 $2,849.09  

EFT20071 16/09/2019 Lake Grace Community Resource Centre   -$27.00 

 29/08/2019 Ad  - Recruitment of Plant Operator/General Hand $13.50  

 29/08/2019 Lakes Link - Expression of Interest - Swimming 
Pool Management Training 

$13.50  

EFT20072 16/09/2019 Lake Grace Plaza   -$87.47 

 20/08/2019 Refreshments - 21/08/19 Ordinary Council Meeting $31.07  

 29/08/2019 Newspapers Subscription $56.40  

EFT20073 16/09/2019 Lake Grace Regional Artspace   -$3,000.00 

 04/08/2019 Sponsorship-Art on The Move exhibition-Neil Elliott $3,000.00  

EFT20074 16/09/2019 Lake Grace Saltbush Inn   -$244.00 

 14/08/2019 Accommodation for EHO $244.00  

EFT20075 16/09/2019 Lake Grace Transport   -$103.84 

 03/09/2019 Freight 06-07/08/19 WINC $38.94  

 11/09/2019 Freight 21-29/08/19 WINC $64.90  

EFT20076 16/09/2019 Lake King Agencies   -$246.00 
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Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt  

 22/08/2019 Lake King Public Toilets Cleaning Materials $246.00  

EFT20077 16/09/2019 Lake King Tavern   -$367.00 

 28/08/2019 Accommodation - Working staff $367.00  

EFT20078 16/09/2019 Landgate   -$67.85 

 29/08/2019 Valuations Chargeable $67.85  

EFT20079 16/09/2019 Landmark Operations Limited   -$208.35 

 08/08/2019 Purchase Of Bushfire P&E $208.35  

EFT20080 16/09/2019 Local Government Professionals Australia WA 
Division 

  -$90.00 

 14/08/2019 LG Professional Network 23/08/19 -Finance Officer $90.00  

EFT20081 16/09/2019 M & L Australasia PTY LTD   -$16.25 

 23/08/2019 Engraving on Badge $16.25  

EFT20082 16/09/2019 Microcom Pty Ltd   -$495.00 

 12/08/2019 Welded Battery Pack-Road Traffic Counters $495.00  

 
EFT20083 16/09/2019 Message Media   -$470.25 

 31/08/2019 SMS Service $470.25  

EFT20084 16/09/2019 Moore Stephens   -$8,316.00 

 31/08/2019 Review of Strategic Resource Plan - Final 
account 

$2,200.00  

 31/08/2019 Statement of Financial Activity Jun 2019 $4,950.00  

 31/08/2019 Assistance with finalising 2019-20 Budget $1,166.00  

EFT20085 16/09/2019 Neu-Tech Auto Electrics   -$198.10 

 27/08/2019 Speed Display Trailer: Replacement 12V Battery $198.10  

EFT20086 16/09/2019 Newdegate Grocer And Cafe   -$263.40 

 21/08/2019 Cleaning products: LG Sports Pavilion, NGT & LG 
Public Toilets 

$263.40  

EFT20087 16/09/2019 Newdegate Stock & Trading   -$199.79 

 02/08/2019 NGT Ride-on Mower: Diesel $73.29  

 21/08/2019 Newdegate Parks & Gardens: 20lts glyphosate $126.50  

EFT20088 16/09/2019 Officeworks   -$155.80 

 09/08/2019 Key Tags $155.80  

EFT20089 16/09/2019 Olowu and Omoniyi Pty Ltd   -$1,044.80 

 15/08/2019 90,000km service of Doctor's Car -reimbursement $1,044.80  

EFT20090 16/09/2019 Outback TV   -$1,407.51 

 07/08/2019 Install UPS for Lake Grace town clock $597.30  

 04/09/2019 Inspect and confirm no power is running to old LG 
tennis court light poles 

$110.00  

 04/09/2019 Supply & replace timer in LG hockey oval light 
system 

$371.25  

 04/09/2019 Disconnect and remove light in the playground 
near the Lake King Pavilion. 

$328.96  

EFT20091 16/09/2019 Perfect Computer Solutions   -$467.50 

 29/08/2019 IT Support Jul-Aug 19 $382.50  

 29/08/2019 Aug 19 Daily monitoring & resolution of disaster 
recovery options 

$85.00  

EFT20092 16/09/2019 Protector Fire Services Pty Ltd   -$4,611.75 

 27/06/2019 Check & Service Fire Equipment for Shire 
buildings & vehicles 

$4,611.75  
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Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt  

EFT20093 16/09/2019 RAMM Software Pty Ltd   -$1,155.00 

 12/08/2019 Rental of the Pocket RAMM software 19/20 $1,155.00  

EFT20094 16/09/2019 Reinforced Concrete Pipes Australia (WA) Pty Ltd   -$4,475.93 

 08/08/2019 Materials for roads: Pipes, Headwalls, Rings. $4,475.93  

EFT20095 16/09/2019 Roamin Enterprises   -
$17,682.50 

 26/08/2019 Headwalls Nields Rd - Culvert Repairs $1,815.00  

 26/08/2019 Culvert repairs - Magenta Road $1,815.00  

 26/08/2019 Duckworth Road: Culvert Repair & Replace $14,052.50  

EFT20096 16/09/2019 S & L Trevenen   -
$98,622.50 

 05/08/2019 Maintenance Grading: Lake King - Varley 
22/6/19-4/8/19 

$23,083.50  

 19/08/2019 Maintenance Grading: Lake King - Varley 5/8/19-
18/8/19 

$23,820.50  

 20/08/2019 LG Cemetery: Grave digging, prep & backfill $1,850.00  

 20/08/2019 Newdegate Maintenance Grading 5/8/19-18/8/19 $18,870.50  

 04/09/2019 Maintenance Grading: Lake King - Varley 
19/8/19-1/9/19 

$24,233.00  

 05/09/2019 Newdegate Maintenance Grading 19/8/19-1/9/19 $6,765.00  

 
EFT20097 16/09/2019 Seek Limited Perth   -$627.00 

 04/09/2019 Ad - Infrastructure Administration Officer $313.50  

 05/09/2019 Ad - Customer Service Officer $313.50  

EFT20098 16/09/2019 Shire of Lake Grace   -$254.05 

 12/09/2019 Building Permit - Lake King Shade Shelters $254.05  

EFT20099 16/09/2019 Shire of Narrogin   -
$10,370.10 

 02/08/2019 Town Planning Consultant Jul 19 $2,896.50  

 02/08/2019 Executive Manager Development &  Regulatory 
Services Officer Jul 19 

$1,170.00  

 21/08/2019 Edge Repairs: Jet Patcher hire with Operator $3,032.10  

 30/08/2019 Town Planning Consultant Aug 19 $3,271.50  

EFT20100 16/09/2019 St John Ambulance Western Australia   -$178.00 

 29/07/2019 Resuscitation requalification - LG Pool Manger $89.00  

 29/07/2019 Resuscitation requalification - LG Pool Lifeguard $89.00  

EFT20101 16/09/2019 The Trustee For Campbell Family Trust   -$1,452.00 

 29/08/2019 Fire Management Notice Brochures 19/20 $1,452.00  

EFT20102 16/09/2019 Toll Transport   -$85.01 

 04/08/2019 01/08/19 Freight $10.73  

 15/08/2019 07/08/19 Freight $19.64  

 01/09/2019 30/08/19 Freight $54.64  

EFT20103 16/09/2019 Varley Ag Solutions   -$55.36 

 12/08/2019 Varley Public Toilets: Cleaning Materials $55.36  

EFT20104 16/09/2019 WA Association of Caravan Clubs Inc   -$1,100.00 

 27/06/2019 Ad July WA Association of Caravan Clubs-Full 
Page Colour 

$900.00  

 28/06/2019 Ad in the July 2019 Newsletter for National 
Caravan Club 

$200.00  

EFT20105 16/09/2019 WALGA   -$5,089.00 
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 20/08/2019 WA Local Government Convention 2019 - 
Breakfast with Hon David Templeman - Cr Hunt 

$40.00  

 20/08/2019 WA Local Government Convention 2019 - 
Breakfast with Hon David Templeman - Cr De 
Landgrafft 

$40.00  

 20/08/2019 WA Local Government Convention 2019 - 
Breakfast with Hon David Templeman - CEO 

$40.00  

 29/08/2019 2019 WALGA Conference - Cr Stephen Hunt $1,703.00  

 29/08/2019 2019 WALGA Conference - Cr De Landgrafft $1,703.00  

 29/08/2019 2020 WALGA Conference - CEO $1,563.00  

EFT20106 16/09/2019 Warren Blackwood Waste   -$8,126.40 

 08/09/2019 Recycling Pickup Aug 19 $4,320.80  

 08/09/2019 Residential & Street Bins Pick Up Aug 19 $3,805.60  

EFT20107 16/09/2019 William Kurt Luther   -$1,100.00 

 08/08/2019 North Lake Grace/Karlgarin Road: Sale of Gravel $1,100.00  

EFT20108 16/09/2019 Wilsons Sign Solutions   -$82.50 

 16/08/2019 Name plate for Council Meetings - DCEO $82.50  

EFT20109 16/09/2019 Winc Australia   -$148.80 

 20/08/2019 Cleaning Products: NGT Indoor Rec. Centre $99.20  

 26/08/2019 Cleaning Products: NGT Public Toilets $49.60  

EFT20110 16/09/2019 Wren Oil   -$16.50 

 25/07/2019 Lake King Tip: Disposal of waste oil $16.50  

EFT20111 24/09/2019 4 Rivers Plumbing & Gas   -$1,756.96 

 19/09/2019 New septic tank lid-pumping out and find second 
tank 

$1,756.96  

 
EFT20112 24/09/2019 A & B Canvas Australia   -$264.50 

 16/09/2019 Lake Grace Airstrip - windsock $264.50  

EFT20113 24/09/2019 AFGRI Equipment Australia   -$1,226.73 

 27/08/2019 John Deere Mower: Blades $110.85  

 14/09/2019 John Deere Mower: Replace PTO clutch assembly $1,115.88  

EFT20114 24/09/2019 AMPAC Debt Recovery   -$297.00 

 12/09/2019 Rates Recovery $297.00  

EFT20115 24/09/2019 Anna Scheepers   -$200.00 

 16/09/2019 Cleaning of Varley Hall 2 hours per week. Contract. $200.00  

EFT20116 24/09/2019 Cubic M3   -$3,868.48 

 18/09/2019 Biddy Camm Road: HDPE pipes $2,518.56  

 18/09/2019 Harvey Road: HDPE pipes $1,349.92  

EFT20117 24/09/2019 Cablelogic   -$6,403.96 

 24/09/2019 Double payment refund - Planning aplication 
LG1920005 

$6,403.96  

EFT20118 24/09/2019 Deputy Commissioner Of Taxation   -$6,319.00 

 31/08/2019 BAS August 2019 $6,319.00  

EFT20119 24/09/2019 Energy & Water Ombudsman (WA) Ltd   -$53.04 

 16/09/2019 Annual Levy 2019/20 $53.04  

EFT20120 24/09/2019 GS Mobile Mechanical Services   -$779.63 

 11/07/2019 Mitsubishi Fuso: Additional freight cost $55.00  

 29/08/2019 Wilsons Road Verge Slasher: Clutch assembly $724.63  

EFT20121 24/09/2019 Ironstone Fabrications Pty Ltd   -$1,111.00 
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 07/09/2019 LG Tennis Club: Cut down net & light poles, 
disposal 

$825.00  

 12/09/2019 Repairs to windsock pole at Lake Grace Airstrip $286.00  

EFT20122 24/09/2019 Kleenheat Gas Pty Ltd   -$753.54 

 21/09/2019 Gas - Newdegate Pavilion $753.54  

EFT20123 24/09/2019 LOGO Appointments   -$2,077.46 

 17/09/2019 Infrastructure Administration Officer 76hrs/ fortnight $2,077.46  

EFT20124 24/09/2019 Lake Grace Community Pharmacy   -$299.50 

 02/09/2019 Dipscan Drug Detection Tests $299.50  

EFT20125 24/09/2019 Lake Grace Community Resource Centre   -$182.70 

 30/08/2019 August 2019 Roadwise Meeting Preparation and 
Labour 

$182.70  

EFT20127 24/09/2019 Lake Grace Plaza   -$37.18 

 18/09/2019 Refreshments - 18/09/19 Ordinary Council Meeting $37.18  

EFT20128 24/09/2019 Lake Grace Visitor Centre Inc   -$200.00 

 10/09/2019 Volunteer time - weekend at Visitor Centre $200.00  

EFT20129 24/09/2019 Lake King Progress Association   -$2,610.00 

 16/09/2019 Maintenance on LK Oval by J. Muir May-Jul 19 $2,610.00  

EFT20130 24/09/2019 McLeods Barristers & Solicitors   -$1,259.45 

 30/08/2019 Provision of Legal Services to draw up Lease for 
Automatic Weather Station 

$1,259.45  

EFT20131 24/09/2019 Nambec Nominees   -$2,167.00 

 09/09/2019 Repair GS Mobile front gate-damaged by shire 
staff 

$770.00  

 11/09/2019 LG Stubbs St - repairs to footpath paving in front of 
Home Hardware Store 

$1,397.00  

EFT20132 24/09/2019 Newdegate Community Resource Centre   -$28.00 

 11/09/2019 NGT Gatepost Ad - Infrastructure Administration 
Officer 

$14.00  

 11/09/2019 NGT Gatepost Ad  - Customer Service Officer $14.00  

 
EFT20133 24/09/2019 Newdegate Primary School   -$165.68 

 10/09/2019 Reimbursement of Electricity Usage 50% for NGT 
Library/CRC 

$165.68  

EFT20134 24/09/2019 Officeworks   -$277.64 

 06/09/2019 Printing & Stationery $151.71  

 06/09/2019 Printing & Stationery $125.93  

EFT20135 24/09/2019 Perfect Computer Solutions   -$255.00 

 19/09/2019 IT Support 13 - 18 Sep 19 $255.00  

EFT20136 24/09/2019 Pingaring Progress Association   -$4,000.00 

 10/09/2019 Annual contribution as per 19/20 Budget 
approved for cleaning and maintaining buildings 
in Pingaring 

$4,000.00  

EFT20137 24/09/2019 Quest Yelverton Kalgoorlie   -$1,545.00 

 14/09/2019 Accom LGIS Golf Tournament: Cr Stanton, Cr 
Hunt & CEO 

$1,545.00  

EFT20138 24/09/2019 Ravensthorpe Regional Arts Council   -$189.00 

 15/09/2019 Refund of Hall hire fees & bond - hall hire 
cancellation 

$189.00  

EFT20139 24/09/2019 State Law Publisher   -$217.44 
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 09/09/2019 Publication in the Gazette - Amendment Local 
Law - Animals, Environment and Nuisance Local 
Law 2019 

$217.44  

EFT20140 24/09/2019 Sand 'N' Salt   -$88.00 

 11/09/2019 Hi-vis, long sleeve shirts $88.00  

EFT20141 24/09/2019 Shire of Lake Grace   -
$24,688.07 

 03/09/2019 2019/20 Shire Property Rates $24,688.07  

EFT20142 24/09/2019 Swan Towing   -$1,463.00 

 13/09/2019 Mitsubishi Fuso Canter: Towing Perth to Lake 
Grace 

$1,463.00  

EFT20143 24/09/2019 Synergy Electricity Generation and Retail Corp   -
$21,398.69 

 12/09/2019 129094750 Vrl Rec Grnd/Oval LOC 1166 Carstairs 

Rd 
$103.95  

 12/09/2019 837171710 Ping Sports Pavln Loc 2266 
Pingaring-Vrl Rd 

$86.80  

 12/09/2019 901681390 Public Toilets Lot 59 Seward Ave Vrl $188.40  

 12/09/2019 893222990 LG Swimming Pool Lot 75 Stubbs St $1,815.19  

 12/09/2019 587508750 LG Oval - Loc 12722 Elliott Rd, South $74.55  

 12/09/2019 264043790 Varley Hall Lot 8 Pitt St $131.35  

 16/09/2019 127078400 Medical Centre Lot 116 Memorial Dr LG $1,529.30  

 16/09/2019 129110870 Kindergarten Lot 233 Absolon St LG $378.25  

 16/09/2019 134311810 Railway Station Lot 362 Stubbs St LG $284.90  

 16/09/2019 138007430 Day Care Centre 2 Griffiths St LG $136.70  

 16/09/2019 321515470 Staff housing U2 10 Gumtree Dr LG $62.85  

 16/09/2019 325899920 Staff Housing U1 54 Bennett St LG $89.85  

 16/09/2019 250352580 RSL Hall - 24 Stubbs St LG $107.90  

 16/09/2019 317611200 Staff Housing 36 Bennett St LG $196.55  

 16/09/2019 697266750 Lakes Village Hall 2 Bennett St LG $228.30  

 16/09/2019 156576110 NGT Oval Lot 149 Waddell St NGT $2,061.82  

 16/09/2019 732925950 NGT TV Transmitter Lot 149 Waddell St $131.70  

 16/09/2019 995371470 Lake Grace Oval Lot 1 South Rd LG $105.70  

 16/09/2019 935556670 Information Bay Stubbs St LG $103.95  

 16/09/2019 201879730 Public Toilets Lot 2699 Maley St NGT $191.95  

 16/09/2019 912435390 Lake Grace Hall McMahon St LG $250.20  

 16/09/2019 237378050 Hainsworth Building Lot 60 Collier St 
NGT 

$76.70  

 
 16/09/2019 797296030 NGT Fire Station Lot 196 May St NGT $223.20  

 16/09/2019 343939530 LG Oval retic Mason St LG  $105.70  

 16/09/2019 595320510 LG Pumping Station Lot 275 Mason St  $399.40  

 16/09/2019 450222670 Old Doctor's Surgery 31 Bennett St LG $189.10  

 16/09/2019 327733870 LG Oval-Basketball Court Lot 75 
Bishop St 

$236.25  

 16/09/2019 632457350 LG TV Tower Lot 359 Dewar St LG $188.65  

 16/09/2019 968110430 Town Clock Stubbs St LG $121.98  

 16/09/2019 791802670 Vrly Pavilion Loc 1166 Carstairs Rd Vrl $354.48  

 16/09/2019 211998450 Staff Housing U2 54B Bennett St LG $507.88  

 16/09/2019 365354210 Staff Housing Lot 2016 Blackbutt Way $1,017.40  
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 16/09/2019 608222350 Station Masters House Visitor Cntr-
Stubbs St 

$463.45  

 16/09/2019 794657310 NGT Oval Lot 149P Waddell St NGT $105.95  

 16/09/2019 336652990 Street Lighting LG 67.2% $2,729.39  

 16/09/2019 336652990 Street Lighting NGT 23.1% $938.23  

 16/09/2019 336652990 Street Lighting LK 5.9% $239.63  

 16/09/2019 336652990 Street Lighting Vrl 3.8% $154.34  

 16/09/2019 693350310 Lakes Village Gardens Retic U2 
Bennett St LG 

$174.55  

 16/09/2019 511332320 Shire Office Lot 75 Stubbs St LG $1,893.30  

 16/09/2019 839490030 Shire Depot Lot 252 Absolon St LG $267.75  

 16/09/2019 463275870 LG Sports Pavilion Bishop St LG $1,928.15  

 16/09/2019 720436540 Park Lot 9 Maley St, NGT $109.25  

 16/09/2019 783748990 LG Oval Lot 75 Bishop St LG $123.95  

 16/09/2019 163376940 Medical Centre  Lot 33 Maley St NGT $319.95  

 16/09/2019 253091930 NGT Public Hall Lot 33 Maley St NGT $152.80  

 16/09/2019 491541070 LG sewerage Stubbs St LG $117.10  

EFT20144 24/09/2019 The Ag Shop   -$373.81 

 20/09/2019 Varley Hall & Public Toilets: Vacuum/shredder $373.81  

EFT20145 24/09/2019 Toll Transport   -$208.98 

 19/08/2019 Freight 13-16/08/19 $133.18  

 15/09/2019 Freight 09-11/09/19 $21.51  

 22/09/2019 Freight 18-19/09/19 $54.29  

EFT20146 24/09/2019 WA Contract Ranger Services   -$1,963.50 

 17/08/2019 Contract Ranger Services 30/7/19 - 14/8/19 $1,028.50  

 14/09/2019 Contract Ranger Services 27/8/19 - 10/9/19 $935.00  

EFT20147 24/09/2019 Warren Blackwood Waste   -$5,814.00 

 11/09/2019 Newdegate Field Day: Truck & driver hire, Bulk Bin 
Hire and accommodation. 

$5,814.00  

EFT20148 24/09/2019 Wazzas Complete Sheep Management   -$9,116.25 

 06/09/2019 Remounting NGT entrance signs & assemble new 
town site signage 

$363.00  

 06/09/2019 Mount Plaque - Newdegate Niche Wall $90.75  

 06/09/2019 Contract - Newdegate Town Maintenance & 
Gardening 

$8,662.50  

EFT20149 26/09/2019 Hyden Sheds and Garages   -$9,116.50 

 28/08/2019 Shade Shelter for Lake King Playground $9,116.50  

EFT20150 26/09/2019 Newdegate Football Club   -$500.00 

 23/09/2019 Bond Refund: NGT Rec Centre Hire 14-15/9/19 $500.00  

 
EFT20151 27/09/2019 Shire of Lake Grace   -$700.00 

 20/09/2019 Withdrawal of Housing Bond due to house damage 
- 10A Gumtree Drive, Lake Grace. 

$732.07  

  TOTAL EFT   -$377,669.66 

     

36797 10/09/2019 Shire of Lake Grace (Petty Cash)   -$176.90 

 05/09/2019 Petty Cash $176.90  

36798 13/09/2019 Pivotel Satellite Pty Limited   -$93.00 

 15/08/2019 15 Jul - 14 Aug Isolated Worker Solution $93.00  
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36799 13/09/2019 Synergy Electricity Generation and Retail Corp   -$62.68 

 02/09/2019 276817020 Staff Housing 3 Clarke Ave LG $62.68  

36800 13/09/2019 Telstra Corporation Limited   -$355.42 

 04/09/2019 0418621708-CEO Mobile $60.40  

 04/09/2019 0417914083-Speed Trailer $5.50  

 04/09/2019 0418326588-LG Pool Manager $0.17  

 04/09/2019 0428711190-Newdegate Fire Truck $0.06  

 04/09/2019 0429571975-Sewerage $19.25  

 04/09/2019 0429651105-Grader Maint Mobile $0.90  

 04/09/2019 0429651106-Building Maint Mobile $6.02  

 04/09/2019 0429651107-Lake Grace Parks and Gardens $0.06  

 04/09/2019 0429651112-Parks & Gardens Mobile $0.06  

 04/09/2019 0436668242-CESM Mobile $102.09  

 04/09/2019 0448089092-MIS Mobile $75.95  

 04/09/2019 0475898471-Councillors WI-FI $40.00  

 04/09/2019 0476806205-Councillors Air Card $44.99  

 04/09/2019 Rounding -$0.03  

36801 13/09/2019 Water Corporation   -$2,549.20 

 16/08/2019 Standpipe #11 Newman Rd $281.27  

 16/08/2019 Standpipe #6 Burngup Sth Rd $732.33  

 16/08/2019 Standpipe #9 Biddy/Rodger Rd $717.12  

 16/08/2019 Standpipe #8 Jarring South Rd $818.48  

36802 25/09/2019 Pivotel Satellite Pty Limited   -$93.00 

 15/09/2019 15 Aug - 14 Sep Isolated Worker Solution $93.00  

36803 25/09/2019 Telstra Corporation Limited   -$2,011.86 

 20/08/2019 Satellite phone-Lake King BFB $52.25  

 20/08/2019 Satellite phone - Newdegate BFB  $52.25  

 20/08/2019 Satellite phone - Varley BFB  $6.76  

 20/08/2019 Satellite phone - stored at the Lake King Fire Shed.  $45.86  

 20/08/2019 Satellite phone - stored at the Lake King Fire Shed. $45.86  

 20/08/2019 Credit note due to new mobile plans - Satellite 
phones 

-$91.72  

 12/09/2019 Landline Charges Depot - 9865 1067 $35.85  

 12/09/2019 Lake Grace Pool - 9865 1144 $37.94  

 12/09/2019 Lake Grace Library - 9865 1185 $92.58  

 12/09/2019 Lake Grace Medical Centre - 9865 1208 $76.43  

 12/09/2019 Lake Grace Medical Centre - 9865 1388 $55.07  

 12/09/2019 Depot - 9865 1493 $37.94  

 12/09/2019 AIM - 9865 1646 $35.25  

 12/09/2019 Lake Grace Airstrip - 9865 1656 $34.95  

 12/09/2019 338 Memorial Drive - 9865 1978 $70.55  

 12/09/2019 Depot - 9865 1985 $34.95  

 12/09/2019 Depot - 9865 1986 $34.95  

 
 12/09/2019 Licensing Telecentre - 9865 2032 $34.95  

 12/09/2019 338 Memorial Drive - 9865 2101 $34.95  

 12/09/2019 Lake Grace Visitor Centre - 9865 2140 $42.18  

 12/09/2019 Lake Grace Visitor Centre Fax - 9865 2141 $34.95  

 12/09/2019 Licensing Office - 9865 2275 $34.95  
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 12/09/2019 Newdegate Medical Centre - 9871 1105 $41.69  

 12/09/2019 Newdegate Medical Centre - 9871 1341 $39.44  

 12/09/2019 Newdegate Medical Centre - 9871 1528 $60.62  

 12/09/2019 Lake King Library - 9874 4147 $35.25  

 12/09/2019 Lake King Fire Station - 9874 4196 $34.95  

 12/09/2019 Lake King Fire Station Fax - 9874 4201 $34.95  

 12/09/2019 Lake King Library Internet - 9874 4234 $34.95  

 12/09/2019 0427651127- TO Mobile - GST incl $65 $65.00  

 12/09/2019 0455915715-IPad for OSH - GST incl $10 $10.00  

 12/09/2019 Lake Grace Medical Centre Fax - 9865 1362 $46.33  

 12/09/2019 Fire Ban Hotline - 9487 7191 $6.00  

 12/09/2019 Administration Office - 9880 2500 $456.38  

 12/09/2019 Lake Grace Medical Centre Internet - N9502816R $59.99  

 12/09/2019 Newdegate Medical Centre Internet - N9502816R $50.00  

 12/09/2019 Newdegate Fire Station - 9781 1228 $34.95  

 12/09/2019 Group Plan Discount -$94.27  

 12/09/2019 Rounding -$0.09  

 12/09/2019 0427651127- TO Mobile - No GST $79.00 $79.00  

 12/09/2019 0455915715-IPad for OSH - No GST $43.00 $43.00  

 20/09/2019 Satellite phone-Lake King BFB - adjustments due to 
new 19/20 plan price 

-$0.49  

 20/09/2019 Satellite phone - Newdegate BFB - adjustments 
due to new 19/20 plan price  

-$0.49  

 20/09/2019 Satellite phone - Varley BFB  $45.00  

 20/09/2019 Satellite phone - stored at the Lake King Fire Shed.  $45.00  

 20/09/2019 Satellite phone - stored at the Lake King Fire Shed. $45.00  

36804 25/09/2019 Water Corporation   -$676.11 

 23/09/2019 9007807318 Standpipe #7 Gimbel Rd $200.19  

 23/09/2019 9015200049 Standpipe #10 Mordetta Rd Dicko's 
Corner  

$475.92  

  TOTAL CHEQUES   -$6,018.17 

     

DD8669.1 04/09/2019 Hostplus   -$207.94 

 04/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $207.94  

DD8669.2 04/09/2019 North Personal Superannuation   -$764.99 

 04/09/2019 Payroll deductions $196.15  

 04/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $568.84  

DD8669.3 04/09/2019 WALGSP Plan   -$6,659.55 

 04/09/2019 Payroll deductions $330.40  

 04/09/2019 Payroll deductions $242.79  

 04/09/2019 Payroll deductions $10.00  

 04/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $5,390.19  

 04/09/2019 Payroll deductions $686.17  

DD8669.4 04/09/2019 BT Super Fund   -$215.76 

 04/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $215.76  

 
DD8669.5 04/09/2019 REST Superannuation   -$490.94 

 04/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $381.07  

 04/09/2019 Payroll deductions $109.87  
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DD8669.6 04/09/2019 Australian Super Administration   -$195.38 

 04/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $195.38  

DD8669.7 04/09/2019 Prime Super   -$82.21 

 04/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $82.21  

DD8673.1 02/09/2019 Westnet Pty Ltd   -$285.35 

 02/09/2019 Internet Charges $285.35  

DD8673.2 02/09/2019 WA Treasury Corporation   -$27,996.91 

 02/09/2019 Loan 181 - Office Renovations $15,603.64  

 02/09/2019 Loan 182 - LG Sporting Precinct Upgrade (SAR) $12,393.27  

DD8690.1 16/09/2019 WA Treasury Corporation   -$8,441.69 

 16/09/2019 Loan 173 - Refurbishment of Lake Grace 
Swimming Pool 

$8,441.69  

DD8694.1 18/09/2019 Hostplus   -$278.08 

 18/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $278.08  

DD8694.2 18/09/2019 North Personal Superannuation   -$764.99 

 18/09/2019 Payroll deductions $196.15  

 18/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $568.84  

DD8694.3 18/09/2019 WALGSP Plan   -$7,649.68 

 18/09/2019 Payroll deductions $330.40  

 18/09/2019 Payroll deductions $242.79  

 18/09/2019 Payroll deductions $10.00  

 18/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $6,083.76  

 18/09/2019 Payroll deductions $982.73  

DD8694.4 18/09/2019 BT Super Fund   -$215.76 

 18/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $215.76  

DD8694.5 18/09/2019 REST Superannuation   -$486.95 

 18/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $377.08  

 18/09/2019 Payroll deductions $109.87  

DD8694.6 18/09/2019 Australian Super Administration   -$274.49 

 18/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $274.49  

DD8694.7 18/09/2019 Prime Super   -$77.05 

 18/09/2019 Superannuation contributions $77.05  

DD8718.1 23/09/2019 Shire of Lake Grace Credit Card   -$472.74 

 23/09/2019 Local Government week - Dinner: President, 
Deputy President & CEO 6/8/19 

$103.16  

 23/09/2019 Local Government week - Taxi: President, Deputy 
President & CEO 9/8/19 

22.42  

 23/09/2019 Local Government week - Taxi: President, Deputy 
President & CEO 9/8/19 

22.16  

 23/09/2019 Local Government week - Dinner: President, 
Deputy President & CEO 9/8/19 

180.00  

 23/09/2019 Local Government week - CEO hotel parking 142.10  

  TOTAL DIRECT DEBITS   -$55,560.46 

     

  TOTAL MUNICIPAL FUND   -$439,248.29 

     

  TOTAL    -$440,130.29 
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14.5.2 FINANCIAL REPORTS 

 

 Applicant: Internal Report 
File No. 0275 
Attachments: 1. Monthly Financial Reports – August 2019 
 2. Bank Reconciliations September 2019 
Author: Ms Denise Gobbart 
 Chief Executive Officer  
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Date of Report: 27 March 2019 
Senior Officer: Ms Denise Gobbart 

Chief Executive Officer 
 

Summary 
Consideration of the Monthly Financial Reports for the period ending 31 August 2019, and Bank 
Reconciliations for the month ending 30 September 2019. 
 
Background 
The following financial reports to 31 August 2019 are included for your information: 

 Monthly Summary Information 

 Statement of Financial Activity by Program 

 Statement of Financial Activity by Nature or Type 

 Note 1 Statement of Financial Activity Information 

 Note 2 Cash and Financial Assets 

 Note 3 Receivables 

 Note 4 Other Assets 

 Note 5 Payables 

 Note 6 Rating Revenue 

 Note 7 Disposal of Assets 

 Note 8 Capital Acquisitions 

 Note 9 Borrowings 

 Note 10 Cash Reserves 

 Note 11 Other Liabilities 

 Note 12 Operating Grants and Contributions 

 Note 13 Non Operating Grants and Contributions 

 Note 14 Trust Fund 

 Note 15 Variance 
 
The following bank reconciliations to 30 September 2019 are included for your information: 

 Municipal Fund 

 Trust Fund 

 Reserves Fund 
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Comment 
Moore Stephens has compiled the accompanying Local Government special purpose financial 
statements for the Shire of Lake Grace, which comprise the Statement of Financial Activity (by 
Statutory Reporting Program), a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
notes for the period ending 31 August 2019. The financial statements have been compiled to meet 
compliance with the Local Government Act 1995 and associated Regulations. 
 
The Shire of Lake Grace is responsible for the information contained in the financial statements 
and is responsible for maintenance of an appropriate accounting system in accordance with 
relevant legislation. 
 
Legal Implications 
Local Government Act 1995 
Section 6.4 Financial report 

(1) A local government is to prepare an annual financial report for the preceding financial year 
and such other financial reports as are prescribed. 

(2) The financial report is to — 
(a) be prepared and presented in the manner and form prescribed; and 
(b) contain the prescribed information. 

(3) By 30 September following each financial year or such extended time as the Minister allows, 
a local government is to submit to its auditor — 
(a) the accounts of the local government, balanced up to the last day of the preceding 

financial year; and 
(b) the annual financial report of the local government for the preceding financial year. 

 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 
Regulation 34 Financial activity statement required each month (Act s. 6.4) (1A)  In this 

regulation — 
committed assets means revenue unspent but set aside under the annual budget for a 
specific purpose. 

(1) A local government is to prepare each month a statement of financial activity reporting on 
the revenue and expenditure, as set out in the annual budget under regulation 22(1)(d), for 
that month in the following detail — 
(a) annual budget estimates, taking into account any expenditure incurred for an additional 

purpose under section 6.8(1)(b) or (c); and 
(b) budget estimates to the end of the month to which the statement relates; and 
(c) actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income to the end of the month to which the 

statement relates; and 
(d) material variances between the comparable amounts referred to in paragraphs (b) and 

(c); and 
(e) the net current assets at the end of the month to which the statement relates. 

(2) Each statement of financial activity is to be accompanied by documents containing — 
(a) an explanation of the composition of the net current assets of the month to which the 

statement relates, less committed assets and restricted assets; and 
(b) an explanation of each of the material variances referred to in subregulation (1)(d); and 
(c) such other supporting information as is considered relevant by the local government. 

(3) The information in a statement of financial activity may be shown — 
(a) according to nature and type classification; or 
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(b) by program; or 
(c) by business unit. 

(4) A statement of financial activity, and the accompanying documents referred to in 
subregulation (2), are to be — 
(a) presented at an ordinary meeting of the council within 2 months after the end of the 

month to which the statement relates; and 
(b) recorded in the minutes of the meeting at which it is presented. 

(5) Each financial year, a local government is to adopt a percentage or value, calculated in 
accordance with the AAS, to be used in statements of financial activity for reporting material 
variances. 

 

Policy Implications  

Nil 

 
Consultation  
Nil 
 

Financial Implications  
Nil 
 
Strategic Implications 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017 - 2027 
Leadership – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable community 
values 
Outcome  4.2 An efficient and effective organisation 

 4.2.1 Maintain accountability and financial responsibility through effective planning 

 4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements  
 

Recommendation 
That Council in accordance with Regulation 34 of the Local Government (Financial 
Management) Regulations 1996 receives the attached: 

1. Statements of Financial activity for the period ended 31 August 2019.; and 
2. Municipal, Trust and Reserve Funds bank reconciliations for the period ended 30 

September 2019. 
 
Voting Requirements  
Simple majority required. 
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14.6 COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 

14.6.1 CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR 2019/20 TRADING HOURS 

 
Applicant: Community Services  
File No.  0817  
Attachments:  1. Letter from the Department of Mines, Industry 

Regulation and Safety-Consumer Protection Division.    
Author: Mrs Cheryl Chappell  

 
Community Service Officer  

Disclosure of Interest:  Nil  
Date of Report:  7 October 2019  
Senior Officer:  Ms Meredith Taylor    

 Marketing & Engagement Coordinator   
Summary  
For Council to consider applying for an extension of trading hours over the 2019/20 Christmas 
and New Year period.  
 
Background  
In previous years, a trading hour package based on the current Perth hours has been offered to 
regional Local Governments. However, the majority of Local Governments have declined the 
offer in the past and have applied for their own locally preferred Christmas/New Year trading 
arrangements.  
 
From 2015 to 2018 the Shire adopted trading hours based on those in the metropolitan area, as 
listed below:  
 

8.00am to 9.00pm  Monday to Friday  
8.00am to 5.00pm  Saturday  
11.00am to 5.00pm  Sundays and Public Holidays  
Christmas Day  Closed  

 
In the notification to the Shire of Lake Grace’s retailers it has always stressed that, with all 
extended trading hour variations, the decision to open or not during the additional hours 
provided is at the retailers’ discretion. 
 
Comment  
The Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety-Consumer Protection Division  
recognises that metropolitan hours may not meet the needs of the local community, therefore 
local governments that require amended trading hours need to consider their specific 
requirements and a proposal needs to be submitted with their application. 
 
If Council do not support the extension of trading hours based on those in the metropolitan area, 
then an alternative recommendation would be that ‘Council not support extended trading 
arrangements over the 2019/20 Christmas and New Year period’. 
 
Legal Implications  
Retail Trading Hours Act 1987 
Part III Retail Trading Hours 
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12E. Variation of trading hours (1) The Minister may by order vary the trading hours of retail 
shops by —  
(a) requiring retail shops to be closed at a time or times when the shops would otherwise not 

be required to be closed under section 12(1) or (3), 12B or 12D; or  
(b) authorizing retail shops to be open at a time or times when the shops would otherwise be 

required to be closed under any of those provisions 
 
Policy Implications  
Nil 
 
Consultation  
Internal:   Denise Gobbart, Chief Executive Officer  
    
Financial Implications  
Nil 
 
Strategic Implications  
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017 - 2027  
Economic Objective – A prosperous agricultural based economy, supporting diversification of 
industry  
Outcome  1.2  A diverse and prosperous economy  

 1.2.2 support local business and promote further investment in the district  
 
Recommendation  
That Council seek approval from the Department of Commerce for extended trading hours for 
the Shire of Lake Grace over the 2019/20 Christmas and New Year period, commencing from 
Monday 2 December 2019 and concluding on Wednesday 1 January 2020, both dates are 
inclusive. The hours will be as follows:  
 

8.00am to 9.00pm  Monday to Friday  
8.00am to 5.00pm  Saturday  
11.00am to 5.00pm  Sunday and Public Holidays  
Christmas Day  Closed 

 
Voting Requirements  
Simple majority required 
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15.0 QUESTIONS OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN  

 
Nil 
 

16.0 INFORMATION BULLETIN  

 

16.1 INFORMATION BULLETIN – OCTOBER 2019 

 

Applicant: Internal Report 
File No. N/A 
Attachments: Information Bulletin (under separate cover) 
Author: Miss Cheryl Cavanagh  

Executive Assistant 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Date of Report: 01 October 2019 
Senior Officer: Ms Denise Gobbart 

Chief Executive Officer  
 

Summary 
The purpose of the Information Bulletin is to keep Elected Members informed on matters 
of interest and importance to Council. 
 
Background 
The Information Bulletin Reports deal with monthly standing items and other information of 
a strategic nature relevant to Council. 
 
Note: The Information Bulletin is an internal management document; therefore attachments 
are not for public information. 
Copies of other relevant Councillor information are distributed via email.  
 
Comment 
This month’s Information Bulletin Report has been emailed to Councillors. 
 
The October 2019 Information Bulletin attachment includes: 
 
Reports 

1. Council Status Report – October 2019 
2. Infrastructure Services Report – September 2019 
3. Monthly Schedules – August 2019 
4. Environmental Health Officer Report – July to September 2019 
5. Newdegate Library Report and Statistics – July to September 2019  
6. Lake King Library Report and Statistics – July to September 2019 
7. Lake Grace Visitor Centre Report   

 
Circulars, Media Releases & Newsletters  

9.  Infopage – Candidate Signage for Local Government Elections - 20 September 2019 
10. Infopage – Size and Scale Compliance Regime – Local Government Act Review 

Advocacy – 20 September 2019 
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Agendas & Minutes  
11.  Lake Grace District Regional Health Advisory Council Meeting Minutes 3 September 

2019 
12. WALGA State Council Meeting Summary Minutes – 6 September 2019 
 

Legal Implications  
Nil 
 
Policy Implications 
Nil 
 
Consultation 
Nil 
 
Financial Implications  
Nil 
 
Strategic Implications 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017 – 2027 
Leadership – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable 
community values. 
Outcome  4.1 A strategically focused, unified Council functioning efficiently 

 4.1.1 Provide informed leadership on behalf of the community 
 4.1.2  Promote and advocate for the community and district 

 4.1.3  Provide strategic leadership and governance 
 

Outcome  4.2  An efficient and effective organisation 
 4.2.1 Maintain accountability and financial responsibility through effective planning 
 4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements 

 
Recommendation 
That Council accepts the Information Bulletin report. 

 
Voting Requirements  
Simple majority required. 
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17.0 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS – AS PER LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT S5.23 (2) 

 
Recommendation 
That Council move behind closed doors at __ pm to consider items: 
 

 17.1.1 Bankwest Facility Terms and Agreements  
 

These items and any attachments are confidential in accordance with Section 5.23(2)(c) of the 
Local Government Act 1995 as they contain ‘a contract entered into, or which may be entered 
into, by the local government and which relates to a matter to be discussed at meetings 
employees’  
 

 17.1.2 Organisation Structure Review  
 
These items and any attachments are confidential in accordance with Section 5.23(2)(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1995 as they contain ‘a matter effecting an employee or employees’   
 
 

17.1 ADMINISTRATION  

 

17.1.1 BANKWEST FACILITY TERMS AND AGREEMENTS  

 
Item forwarded under a separate cover 

 

17.1.2 ORGANISATION STRUCTURE REVIEW  

 
Item forwarded under a separate cover 

 
Recommendation 
That Council move out from behind closed doors at __ pm.  
 

18.0 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

18.1 NOVEMBER 2019 ORDINARY MEETING 

 
The next Ordinary meeting of Council is scheduled to take place on Wednesday 20 November 
2019, commencing at 1.30pm at the Council Chambers, 1 Bishop Street, Lake Grace.  
 

19.0 CLOSURE 

 
There being no further business, the Shire President closed the meeting at __pm.  
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